(v) FRS 120: Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance

(vi) FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting

(vii) FRS 137: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

(viii) IC Interpretation 8: Scope of FRS 2

The initial application of above Amendment and FRSs did not result in significant changes to the accounting policies of the Group except for

FRS 112-Income Taxes.

Prior to the revision of FRS 1122004, paragraph 36 does not allow deferred tax assets in respect of unused re-investment allowances (“RA”) or other

similar allowances in excess of its normal capital allowances to be recognised in the financial statements.

With the application of FRS112, such provision was removed and unused RA or other similar allowances are now recognised as deferred tax asset

 to the extent it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the unused RA or other similar allowance can be utilised.

The financial impact of the initial adoption of FRS 112 by the Group has been accounted for retrospectively and the following comparative amounts have

been restated :-

Description of change

Increase/

(Decrease)

Previously

stated As restated

Group

Deferred tax liabilities 43,119,692   (33,617,000)   9,502,692

Unappropriated profit 163,398,836  33,617,000   197,015,836

Taxation 3,538,949   2,358,000   5,896,949

Profit for the year 19,359,420   (2,358,000)   17,001,420

(b ) New FRS and IC Interpretations Issued but Not Adopted

The following  FRS and IC Interpretations which are effective for financial period beginning on or after 1 July 2007 are not applicable to the Group:-

(i) FRS 111: Construction Contracts

(ii) IC Interpretation 1: Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities

(iii) IC Interpretation 2: Members' Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments

(iv) IC Interpretation 5: Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds

(v) IC Interpretation 6: Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market - Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment